down to said last-mentioned date the' said bank had declared 
and paid dividends on its said capital stock, amounting in 
the aggregate to upwards of 285 per cent thereon; that said 
bank then had a surplus or reserve fund representing un-
divided profits of said bank amounting nominally to seventy- 
four thousand two hundred and seventy-seven dollars and

three cents ($74,277.03), and had actually a large surplus;” 
that on April 14, 1882, the bank was largely insolvent; that 
its surplus and capital stock had been exhausted; that its 
total liabilities to its creditors, not including the amount of its 
capital stock, or other liability to its stockholders as such,